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SPUBLIC OF VIETNAM Saigon, November 24, 1955

No. 1360-DTCC/55/VFSecretariat of State
Cor Land Property and
Agrarian Reform

SUBJECT: Program for the Cultivation of
a 77,000 ha. Area of Land

Ferimeter: Bassac-Canal Long-Xuyen Rach
Gia (Nui San) - Canal Song Cai
Be to Thot Not - Road Pach-Gia-
Giong Rieng including a Z. ne of
a total superficy of 150,000 ha.

The surveys executed by the Ministry for Agrarian Reform show the available

land areas as follows:

For RACE - IA Province

- Village of Phi-Thong 4,000 Ea

Mon_-Tho 8,000 Ha

Tan-Hiep 5,000 Ha- -

Tan-Hoi 4,000 Ha- -

Thanh-Don 5,000 Ha-

- -

Cluc-Tuong 3,000 Ha- -

8,000 HaThanh-Fuong- -

Thanh-Loi 8,000 Ha-

Thanh-Hoa 15,000 Ha- -

60,000 Fa

For LONG-XUYEN: Province

Village of Thanh-Quoi 10,000 Ha

4,000 HaThanh-Phu-

3,000 HaDinh-My-

Vinh Chanh--

17,000 Ha

TOTAL : 77,000 Ha
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Whe n the Agr a r i n Refor~ Ser Ji ces ( espe cia l ly ca das t r a l nd 
Topo c~raphy Sur vey . ) ,,r~ 11 be on and fo r the exoct .tio n of thi s 
;_~ ro j e ct , we belie ve it p,a.s s ib l ;) · to obta i n a n additi onal s upe r f i .cy 
·of app:roximn t el y 10 ··tw 11~::·~ooo. · H~ . 

Fo r me rly tho s e f i r s t cl c:, ~ s l a nd -c,,r r e ct .l t i .vate d .· They He r e 
~3 i l 11ply wasted on ~~). c c o unt of i n'"' o curity 2.nd mos tly f or l a ck of' 
mean s of e xploita t i on . 

SOCIAL AI E ..; · t o achi ev (~ pe r r:1a ne nt set t l enL;nt of r e f ugee s \tJho wi ll 
be come f a r me r s unde r the provi ~ ions o f Or d i na nce 2 9 - a ~ da t ed 
~ . . , ,-,~ l o ~ r:. 
.t-l. p rL. r:, ) ., 7 )) . 

ECONOl\ ~IC I IN -- Each f a r mer wi l l be nefi t f rom tho a ttribution of 
o f 2c r lll l ease contr2.ct for 3 Ha i plot of l a nd .• - The i ncome will be 
c:v.f:t: i c i e nt to s upport a f a mily of 5 pe r s ons \·:ithout t a king into 
' '-·~ c ount t he i n come r esul t i n 6 f ror1 market gar denfng a nd fi s h ing 
( f oo d pro ducts.). 

At t he r a t e o f 80 11 g i 8. 11 of paddy per h e c t ::t re ( r e l a t i v ely low f i gur e )·, 
the a nticipa t e d pro duct i on will be of : 

80 g i a / Ha . x 77 , 000 = 
or 

6 , 1 60 , 000 x 20 K.~; s .• = 

· i a 0 

1 23 , 200 tons 

At the a v e r 2 g: a p ric · in 19 5 5 for ric e ,- VN $50 pe r g :L c , . t he 
~re duction will r eprese nt a n amount of ~ 

not countin~ · the i nco m f rom v~rious fo o ds (vivri e r ) which a re 
·ve r y i mport a nt . 
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When the Agrarian Reform Services (especially cadastral and
Topography Surveys) will be on hand for the execution of this
project, we believe it possible to obtain an additional superficy
of approximately 10 to 15,000 Ha.

Formerly these first class lands were cultivated. They were
simply wasted on account of insecurity and mostly for lack of
means of exploitation.

SOCIAL AIM - to achieve permanent settlement of refugees who will
become farmers under the provisions of Ordinance 29-a, dated

April 25, 1955.

ECONOMIC AIM - Each farmer will benefit from the attribution of
a farm lease contract for 3 Ha; plot of land. The income will be
sufficient to support a family of 5 persons without taking into
account the income resulting from market gardening and fishing
(food products).

At the rate of 80 "gia" of paddy per hectare (relatively low figure),
the anticipated production will be of:

6,160,000 gia80 gia Ha. X 77,000 =

or

6,160,000 X 20 Kgs. = 123,200 tons

At the average price in 1955 for rice, VN$50 per gia, the

production will represent an amount of:

6,160,000 X 50 = VN$308,000,000

not counting the income from various foods (vivrier) which are

very important.
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It is deemed advi sable t o d r aw t 1e a t tention on tn e revisions of 
Ordina119.e No . 7·;- of Februa ry 5, 19 55, ex empt i n _ t he f a r mer from payi n ._, t h e 
f a r m r ental fo r t he fir st yea r of exploita tion . This will t end t o increase 
the r efuge.es 1 i ncome f or t h e first yea r . 

J.ESFCNSIBLE EI IUSTRIES 

The carryin.; out of t h i s pro ~.: raPl devolves on the Servic es fo r Plannin·;: 
under . t he jurisd iction of t h e Pres.id enc;y c:tnd. on the rv:i nistry of A Ta r i an 
Reform, with the a id of t he t echnical s ervic es of Public ':Jorl(s nd A ricul­
tur e . 

The Commi s qar i at General for Refu~~e e s wi ll t ake cha r ··c of a l l social 
matters conc ernin;; to the r efu~; e es . 

We present hereinaft er , on separ ate sheets , the time tabl e of work and 
the va rious chapters of the bud ::; et of t his pr 0,Ja11. 
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It is deemed advisable to draw the attention on the provisions of

Ordinance No. 7, of February 5, 1955, exempting the farmer from paying the
farm rental for the first year of exploitation. This will tend to increase
the refugees' income for the first year.

RESPONSIBLE MINISTRIES

The carrying out of this program devolves on the Services for Planning
under the jurisdiction of the Presidency and on the Ministry of A rarian

Reform, with the aid of the technical services of Public Works and A ricul-
ture.

The Commissariat General for Refugees will take charge of all social
matters concerning to the refugees.

We present hereinafter, on separate sheets, the time table of work and
the various chapters of the budget of this program.



T~a c2 rryin£ out of t hi s proj e ct a llows to defi nit e ly rese t t l e 
100 , 000 r efu bee s who will be housed in 20 , 000 ?? pcLillot e s 71 ,. 

Th e e s t .;bl i s hmcnt of 5 c enter s cor pri s ing 5 villc~~es "i s a nticip0. ted . 

Ea: ch c e nt e r v•iill group 4 , 000 pe,illot es , ert ch village 800 pa.illo t e ._ ·• 

Further oo r e , will · e crcnt e d : 

10 . ~ · . . k l TIJ.lr· ,1£:;. r l e s ln r:ta sonry wo r . 
10 m~ t erni ty ho s pita l s i b id 
10 3Chools ibi d 
10 cor~un2l hall s m~ de of wood . 

T~e se coas truct io ns have bee n provi ded for in thi s proj e ct unde r 
Cl:!.2pt c r : · I n s t ::.llc.t i on Norks . The y wi ll add to tho se exi s t i ng i n 
th e:; ..:'c r ec, . 

T~:G ir locat ion i s . i~e nt ione d on the a tt a ched map of the arc;a . The 
i nf i r net ry Gnd the nn t e rni ty , as 1·vell as the cchool qn d t h e; cormnuna l 
~e ll will be built cl os e to the market . 

The a3r ic ultur2 l 2nd propa:nnda asents will b e cho sen among the 
c ~~rcs f or l a nd r e f orm who had been f ormed s ince July 1955 , .nd 
•l!h i ch .'rill b e inc r eased ;:· ccordi ng to t h e ne e d,~ . 

The a a l e nurse s , rnidvd ves , c.. n d e l ement ,:cry school t sache r P \·Ji ll be 
suppl i e d by t he minist ri~l servic e s . 
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The carrying out of this project allows to definitely resettle

100,000 refugees who will be housed in 20,000 "paillotes".

The establishment of 5 centers comprising 5 villages is anticipated.

Each center will group 4,000 paillotes, each village 800 paillotes.

Furthermore, will be created:

10 infirmaries in masonry work
10 maternity hospitals ibid
10 schools ibid
10 communal halls made of wood.

These constructions have been provided for in this project under
Chapter: Installation works. They will add to those existing in
the area.

Their location is mentioned on the attached map of the area. The

infirmary and the maternity, as well as the school and the communal
hall will be built close to the market.

The agricultural and propaganda agents will be chosen among the
cadres for land reform who had been formed since July 1955, and
which will be increased according to the needs.

The male nurses, midwives, and elementary school teachers will be

supplied by the ministerial services.
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A. TI:::C Hi'JIC L ORG!\.:H ZATICN 
; .. .' 

Floughin, .. will be done vith tra ctors. 

Two t echnicians, a ._; ri.cultura l a na mechaniz ed f.::~ r rni r.. e:.p E)rts will 
directl y · sLJ.p ervi s e.: --

) . ~ . . . . . . . ' ... -·· ... .. ... ~·- · -- ... .. . 

1 . C<mtrai .~Jorks~opconsistin .:. . i n a shop fo r eman f ully qual i fi ed to 
r epa.. ir a l l equi pment. 

He will be ass ist ed by : 
l.- Bl a ck s liiith 
1 - Lath e- turn er 
l - Helder 

He supervis es fiv e j e eps f u lly equipped as mobile workshops to 
maintain tra ct or s in :·ood workin _ order i n the f i eld ( sinc e th e area on 
wh i ch t he t r a ctors 1ri ill op erate is ver y \·.ride., small r epa irs should be 
done on the spot to s ~ ve time and fu el) ~ 

Each j eep wil l b e mann ed b y t wo te<:trns consistin of:: 
1 - Hechan ic 
1 - Ass i s t ant in cha r _;e of mdint enan c e and ~ood op er a tin , condition 

of 10 tra ctors . : 

II. 10 Teams of Op er a tor s : 

Each t eam . comoist of:: 
l -:- Responsible Chi ef opera tor 
9 - Op-erat 6rs 

plus 10 assistants . Each machine n eeis one as ~ i stant to adju st t he 
plou ; hs a ccordin:.· t o l a nd l evel and t o cl e n up th e plou ~h 1 s discs . 

III . A Team of 10 Supervisors : 

Each supervisor wi ll control t he n.ov err..ent s of 10 tra ctor s on th e 
work s it e i n ord er to avoid .;et t i n e: t he U:!lchin ·:~s b o :~ ed . 
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TECHNICAL ORGANIZATIONA.

Ploughin will be done with tractors.

Two technicians, agricultural and mechanized farmin experts will

directly supervise:

l. Central Workshopconsistin in a shop foreman fully qualified to

repair all equipment.

He will be assisted by:
l. - Blacksmith
1 - Lathe-turner
1 - Welder

He supervises five jeeps fully equipped as mobile workshops to
maintain tractors in good workin order in the field (since the area on
which the tractors will operate is very wide, small repairs should be
done on the spot to save time and fuel),

Each jeep will be manned by two teams consisting of:
l - Mechanic
1 - Assistant in charge of maintenance and good operatin condition

of 10 tractors. :

II. 10 Teams of Operators:

Each team consist of:
l / Responsible Chief operator
9 I Operators

plus 10 assistants. Each machine needs one assistant to adjust the

plou, hs accordin. to land level and to clean up the plough's discs.

III. A Team of 10 Supervisors:

Each supervisor will control the movements of 10 tractors on the
work site in order to avoid gettin the unchines bo ed.
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Se c1 e '- a:;.-y- boold:ee·cers 
·~y_- ist s 

·- 1 1·- . 
>J- - ,._ ' I 

of s· :perv i::>ors 1 rcr i' or:.lC.i1 C ' . ) •• _,-,- ·, 11 CT 
.1 C..~ .... -- - .;...,.. 

- r
1 he :(' o re~ .. an of t:1e C el.Y~ra} 'i.Yor kshop , 

Tr.~.s J .. dm · n · s ·<: r : :~·i_ ve ( r;· ' j e [ ,2. 3 to send -t: o ···· 1e Technic a _ ;.,c ;·~ i evenen ts 

1° I '"ve ·~--r ,_.,.,el< ( .~aJt...' ll"' O' " '" ;"l f'te · ·rc·,on \ a det -=-1 J ed .... -~ ~-~r+ 0!:1 -~..~ 1· e ;;) c t·_i u i ·;: -: ,.. O l.C' 
-- , .... ~ .\.

1
, .1 v •. \. .._, .. ·~ · .u .... c.;.¥ ~ •• ~.. .... ... ; , c .. ___ .J. v.- _ "' "-" v ~ 

t~1e v:·: ~. o :.1 s sectio r·s of -·he :.:l ech afl ized f an .-: in •. centcT; 
0

/ Cn the J s t of ·cne ~--onth , J.:· e st .te::r?.ent o:_ salc..ri es a d eJ~~ end.:~ t ,:'..r es for 

J~hc co1>lin., ~:.onth so as t o r 0 ceivc o:'l J. h e 7 · £. of· "!: i1e : .. on-th U1e :funds 

necess ;;r;,~~,.- ·to ~;a _y the s v..laries on tLe 2JU, of eac h :.c1 tt . 

I t c ::>n trols cmd C·:_,crd i11ches the ac ·t. i v-i ties of the d:· iver s b._r i ss ·.i nr: 

;;_,_·c~oin[. sli~'S for e act ve i c le c.:· . . o·i:Ol·- ~: o zct , it ':o. ch c:. tes the · :-:.,rr c ~;c cn.1d. 
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B. ADMIN ISTRATIVE OR INTEATION

The Administrative Office is composed of:

- 2 Secretary-bookkreepers
- 2 Typists

It receives every day at 06.00 p.m. the daily memorandu. slips te t by:

- The store-keepers (incomin_ and ortgoin slip)
- The tractor operators (pachine checking slip)
- The supervisors (statement of supervisors' performance rating)
-- The foreman of the central workshop,
- The drivers: the drivers of the 5 trucks. 10 Jeeps, and 5 Rotor-boats,

- The doctor having at his disposal 3 male nurses

This Administrative Office has to send to the Technical Achievements

Control Department (Ministry of Agrarian Reform):

1°/ Every week (Saturday afternoon), a detailed report on the activities of

the various sections of the mechanized farming center;

2°/ On the 1st of the month, the statement of salaries and expenditures for

the coming month SO as to receive on the 7th of the Month the funds

necessary to pay the salaries on the 28th of each month.

It controls and coordinates the activities of the drivers by issuing

outgoing slips for each vehicle or notor-boat, it indicates the purpose and

the duration of the use of vehicles.
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T I ~ E T A B 1 E 

Froni De cembe r l s t to Dec e·.~ ber 10 1955 -----~- -~- ··-......._~ ......... ~·- ---- · -- - .. -· ·- --- ------.. - ·-- ·~- ~-

Re s earch r-:~: i ss ion a t Hon,s;- Tho and Tan- Hiep of t he 
AGrari~n Reform Minis try 

Order s for applinnc e s 

Orde r ~ !or fu el, lubric~nts 

Recruitme nt of per sonnel 

Purc h~se of vari ous materials 

Acc epta nce of e~uipmcnt orde r ed . 

· DQcomber:: 15 

Erect io n of shelt er s and buil din~s 

Tr a nsporta tion of eauipme nt to work s i te 

Fr<;>.E}_if..Q.:~·y 15 l-J.2.~.2. J~.9_J1a:y: 15 2 195.6 ,;. l atest date a llowed f or 
flo a tin.o- ric e 

June 

Preparation of the l a nd 

Bur ning the herbs 

Ploughins , crushing . But the work may~ in the best 
condi t i ons ·, be compl e t ed by the end of April 

Removi ns of equi pment to nno the r locat i on 

Repni rin of machine s ; e ~ipme nt ' s maint ena nc e 

Fron ~fe_to , S e pt_epl.'t2..~£.· _ .. Utili zat i on of t r 2ctors to prep~re the 
l a nd · or paddy to be plant ed out in another a r ea 

- 7 -

TIMETABLE

From December 1st to December 10, 1955

Research Mission at Mong-Tho and Tan-Hiep of the
Agrarian Reform Ministry

Orders for appliances

Orders for fuel, lubricants

Recruitment of personnel

Purchase of various materials

Acceptance of equipment ordered.

December 15

Erection of shelters and buildings

Transportation of equipment to work site

From January 15, 1956 to May 15, 1956 - latest date allowed for

floating rice

Preparation of the land

Burning the herbs

Ploughing, crushing. But the work may, in the best

conditions, be completed by the end of April

June

Removing of equipment to another location

Repairing of machines; equipment's maintenance

From June to September Utilization of tractors to prepare the
land for paddy to be planted out in another area
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ESTI1~TES l OR STinTI NG OPERATIONS 
---~ ....... --,____-~-- -· ------ --- •'• ~ · · -- ·- ·- -~, .... , .. ___ . ----- ... 

I 1, - Resec..rch Mi s~i on 
. -

A r esearch mi ssion coo po sed of : 

3 AGri cul tur~ l expert s of the Agr ari an Reform Minis t ry 

4 Expert s .i n me chani zed f a r ming 

1 Super vi s or 

The members ma~i ng a s cuad (11 pe r sons ) of the C3dastral 

a nd Topo graphic Survey 

This r es ..__arch mi ssion will r-o to Rach- Gi c.. , · Long- Xuye n c.. nc. '· . ·. 

1N"ill r emc.. in t he r e 10 day s ( from D cember l st to De cember 10) 

to ca rry on preliilli na r y sur veys conc erni no the pur cha se of 

appropri ll t e mach ines . I t will appoi nt the l oc e:l. tion f or t h 

futur e ce nt e r c fo r r a tional d i s tribution of the mll chines . 

On c.ccount of the 10 days ne c e~ sary for the sur vey a nd the 

numb er of r epre s entat i ve s and expe r t , thi s mi ssion will 
. . 

.. r e cuire 100 i 000 ~ 00 :,,; • 

') I f- - §~t_c:. :r t i nr_ Oper a t ions 

From Dc ccrrber 10 t o De cember 3 1 ~ 1955 ~ 

~e have a t our di s po sal 4 Engi nee r s s pecialize d in 

1 · d f · d ,,re t 11 det-~c l1 2 o_f them f or the mec~an1 ze~ arm1 n~ , an •. ~ _ 

i mpl eme ntati on of the pro pr nrn . 
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ESTIMATES FOR STARTING OPERATIONS

1/ - Research Mission

A research mission composed of:

3 Agricultural experts of the Agrarian Reform Ministry

4 Experts in mechanized farming

1 Mechanic

1 Supervisor

The members making a scuad (11 persons) of the Cadastral

and Topographic Survey

This research mission will go to Rach-Gia, Long-Xuyen and

will remain there 10 days (from December 1st to December 10)

to carry on preliminary surveys concerning the purchase of

appropriate machines. It will appoint the location for the

future centers for rational distribution of the machines.

On account of the 10 days necessary for the survey and the

number of representatives and experts, this mission will

require 100,000.00

2/ - Starting Operations

From December 10 to December 31, 1955 -

We have at our disposal 4 Engineers specialized in

mechanized farming, and we'll detach 2 of them for the

implementation of the program.
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( CONTI NUED ) 

I n a ddi t i on , i t i s advisabl e to recruit : 

4 other speciali st s i n me cha ni zed fa rming 

2 sec r et a ry- bookkeepe r s 

1 5 drivers fo r the Jeeps a nd t rucks 

10 Chi ef ope r a to r s 

i . e . an expens of 1 50 , 000 .00 
~---~--

Total to ca rry fo r ward 250 ,ooo .oo 

8

(CONTINUED)

In addition, it is advisable to recruit:

4 other specialists in mechanized farming

2 secretary-bookkeepers

15 drivers for the Jeeps and trucks

10 Chief operators

150,000.00i. e. an expense of

Total to carry forward 250,000.00
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Carr ied f o rvia r d 250, 000 . 00 

3°/- TRANSPORTAT I_l'L_CF THE EQUI Piv,ENT ON THE 'TRK SITE 

For t he tra.ns porto. t i on of t he equipment on the work s i te ( such a ~ j 
t r a ctor s , a ; ricul tura l i mpl ement s a nd the eclui pment of t he ilechani zed 
Fa r mi n:.; Cent er), i t is advisable to r eckon on: 600 , 000 _. 00 

4 ° I- TRA VELilV} EXPEI\SE.S 

To enable the cadr emen (t r a i ned per sonnel) to ·.o f r om Sa i ~_;o n t o 
Rach-Gia - Lon;;- Xuyen a nd v i c e- ver sa f or t he va r i ous s ections. 

TOTAL : 
100, 000 , 00 
9 50 ,0 00 . 00 

Carried forward 250,000.00- 9 -

3°/- TRANSPORTATION OF THE EQUIPMENT ON THE YORK SITE

For the transportation of the equipment on the work site (such as,
tractors, agricultural implements and the equipment of the Mechanized

600,000.00Farming Center), it is advisable to reckon on:

4%/- TRAVELING EXPENSES

To enable the cadremen (trained personnel) to so from Saigon to
Rach-Gia - Long-Xuyen and vice-versa for the various sections.

100,000,00
950,000.00TOTAL:
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MONTHLY SALARTES OF THE PERSONEL OF THE CENTER

MANAGERIA BE SONNEL.

-2 Engineers 24,0 0%
-2 Technicians (a_ricultural and mechanized farmin experts)

20,000.0010,000$ onther

OFFICE FE SUNNEL.

5,000.00-2 Typists 2,500$
8,000.00-2 Accountants 4,000$

11 6,000.00-2 Warehousemen 3,000$

QUALIFIED PERSONNEL.

4,000$-10 Chief Operators 40,000.00
30,000.00-10 Supervisors 3,000$

270,000.003,000$-SO Operators
2,000$ 200,000.00100 Assistants

15,000.00- 5 Stand-by operators 3,000$
11- 5 Stand-by assistants 2,000$ 10,000.00

WORKS OF PERSONNEL

7,000$ 7,000.00- 1 Foreman

4,000$-10 Mechanics 40,000.00
2,500$ 25,000.00-10 Assistant-nechanics

3,000.00- 1 Turner 3,000$
3,000.00- 1 Blacksmith 3,000$

3,000$ 3,000.00- 1 Telder

DRIVERS

15,000.00- 5 Truck drivers 3,000$
30,000.00--10 Jeep drivers 3,0005
12,500.002,500$- 5 Motorcoat operators

MEDICAL PERSONALEI

15,000.001 1 Doctor
10,500.00- 3 Male nurses

792,000.00
- Reserve: 10,3 or work efficiency bonuses 79,200.00

371,2005.-TOTAL:

i.e. for 4 minths: £71,200. - x4 : 3,434,008.-
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C:1 t he bas :, s of l OC t ra.c [:ors 'lw r Li• -~ l C he'..•.rs a 
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- Die s e l - oil : 0 1 X 10 X l C'O .. • .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . :-,1:;· ' .. \.. . r $ 
- C.:.asoli. ~1e ::-'o .>:' st ar t i ng : 17 , lCC J. i "Ccr-s ....... .. .. .. .. . ..• 7G : ;: ~.'~ . CC 
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MOTOR FUEL and LUBRICANT

Monthly needs

On the basis of 100 tractors working 10 hours a

day; hourly consumption 10 liters

- Diesel - oil : 91 X 10 X 100 $19,000.00$
- Gasoline for starting: 17,000 liters 76,800.00

174,000.00- Grease: 6,000 KS
1,020,000.0060,000 liters- Lubricant

--Gasoline for 5 trucks: 13, 00 liters 61,000.00
90,000.00Gasoline for 10 jeeps: 20,000 liters-

)
- Gasoline for

3,000 liters
13,500.00motor-boats
24,500.003,500 liters- Kerosene :

Transport charges at the rate of-
24,500.00$00 per liter :

281,040.00351,300 1. X 0.30
4,000.00x 0.806,000

2,564,340.00TOTAL

i.e. for 4 months: 10,257,360.00$
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F L 0 W I N G E ~ U I P ~ E N T 

5 Mobil e ~,,rork shops 

1 Centr:J.l wor k'""' hop 

Esti:Ja t e f or t he r epa ir of tre.ctor s 
a nd a._:;;ri cultura l enui pme nt 

Sheds : 400 , 000 x 10 

Tra ct ors : 20 ca t erpilla r s 
60 whee l e d t r a ct or s 

SO Set s of me t 3.llic wheel s 

Acri cultur~l ma chines : 

50 Plows wi th 12 di . cP 

30 Plows v ith 7 di s c s 

60 Pulver i zer s Hi t h di s cs 
( 3 2 di scs ) 

TOTAL 

l ,_000 ,_000 ._00 

2 , 000 , 000 , 00 

2 ' 5 00 '· 000 • 00 

4 , 000, 000 . 00 

7,ooo ,ooo .oo 
10 , 400 ~ 000 -. 00 

4,000 , 000 .00 

1 ,7 50 ;000~00 

750 , 000 . 00 

2 ,100 , 000 . 00 
-:--·----. -· ~~ 

35 , 500 , 000 . 00 
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PLOWING E QUIPMENT

5 Mobile workshops 1,000,000.00

1 Central workshop 2,000,000.00

Estimate for the repair of tractors
and agricultural equipment 2,500,000.00

Sheds: 400,000 X 10 4,000,000.00

Tractors: 20 caterpillars 7,000,000.00
80 wheeled tractors 10,400,000.00

80 Sets of metallic wheels 4,000,000.00

Agricultural machines:

1,750,000.0050 Plows with 12 discs

750,000.0030 Plows with 7 discs

60 Pulverizers with discs
(32 discs) 2,100,000.00

35,500,000.00TOTAL
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Lo'l\r ~ lc.:. t :c on n tr ~~cLs or -t r Lc!. -s -~rith t rc:. ·i_ ::;_c· 
fm~ t[Je t .... ans~~ cr ·i: of c c... ·-_e:..~-:~ · J.l a.T ::; as ·;ell 
a s :f'l ·e_ ~ d l ·b:cic c.. .. ts 

_'" oi:o2 ... - 1)o::ts 

• 

1 ' ~ .. 0 I,.., ' \... \ !V . u 

5 C , GC C ~ -

•.t. 
ojl·-3, 6CC , 2. 
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VEHICLES

6 Wheeler - drive jeeps with trailers for the- 5
5 mobile-workshops 1,250,000$.

1,000,000$.-- 5 Jeeps Willys with trailers

- 5 Low platform trucks or trucks with trailer
for the transport of ca. `erpillars as well

1,100,000$.-as fuel and lubricants

250,000$-Motor-boats- 5

3,600,0.0$.-TOTAL:
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HISCELLANE OUS EQUIP:t··~~E NT 

Pr ·sz:;ure l ar ps 

TT • l rmrrlc c:.ne amps 

El ectri c torches 

T2bl es for 10 per s ons 

Benche s 

Meet i ng - t .::1ble a nd cha irs 

Desks f or typist 

Desks for secretar y 

De sk s f or expert 

De sk for Chi ef of Center 

Of~ i c c furniture 3nd suppl i e s f or 
~dministrat iv e of fi ce of cent er 

Lodgi nz fo r the personne l of cent er 

Electri c ·generat i ng set s 

Transmitt i ng - r ec e i vi ng radio set 

Picka:xes 

Shovel s 

Sickle s 

TOTAL 

1 2 ,ooo .oo .? 

4 ., 000 . oo , , ~ 

l , 100 . OO ·.r> 

l ' 200 . 00 ;;J 

15 , 7 50 . 00 .P 

13 ' 500 . 00 :~ 

5 '000 • 00 :.? 

300 .00 ~~~ 

3oo .qo :~) 

1, ooo ~ oo ~;; 

1 , ~oo. oo .i~ 

50, ooo. oo::1 

400,000o.OO ~ 

100, ooo. oo .;~ 

200 ,:000 . 00 .,j 

3 '000 . 00 ~) 

3 ,ooo .oo ) 
. 7 ' 000 • 00 .,·, 

828 ' 100 . 00 ~~ 
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MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT

Typewriters2 12,000.00

Pressure lamps 4,000.0010

Hurricane lamps50 1,100.00

Electric torches12 1,200.00

Tables for 10 persons 15,750.0045

Benches90 13,500.00

Meeting - table and chairs 5,000.001

Desks for typist2 300.00

Desks for secretary2 300.00

Desks for expert2 1,000.00

Desk for Chief of Center1 1,000.00

Office furniture and supplies for
administrative office of center 50,000.00

Lodging for the personnel of center 400,000.00

Electric generating sets 100,000.002

Transmitting-receiving radio set 200,000.001

3,000.00100 Pickaxes

3,000.00Shovels100

7,000.00Sickles100

828,100.00TOTAL
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M E D I C A L S U P P L I E S 

Equ i prent 5 , 000 . 00 ~ 

Ee d i cinc s ( f or 4 month s ) 8o , ooo . oo . ~ 

Prc;mises , Furniture 10 , 000 . 00 ., 

Inc i dental s 2 , 000 . 00 .> 

-- ·-·--~ 

TOTAL 97, 000 , OO ·;p 
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MEDICAL SUPPLIES

5,000.00Equipment

Medicines (for 4 months) 80,000.00

Premises, Furniture 10,000.00

Incidentals 2,000.00

97,000.00TOTAL
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SEEDS -

4 per Ha. (Nang Trick mid-season -

harvest in December - also named Tax Nut)

white variety of the "Domaine de 1 ' Owest

11,480,000$..77,000 X 4 X 60$



7 -

- S a ~:· e ~.) a::.-t s for the tn:.c t ors . .. 

- F::~el , lu.bri:::an·t , : :...rC S8>.1e, ~reas e , 

- Lao '7 . f" ,{' •'"\,' c· ., r $ 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • ' \..

1 \....·v ' v ;. ... ; • \ ... : \.... 

- 17 -

REPAIR UPON COMPLETION OF SEASON

- Spare parts for the tractors

- Maintenance of the equipment

- Fuel, lubricant, i erosene, _rease,

- Qualified personnel,

7,000,000.00$- Labor
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INST.~.LU .. 'l'I OJ WOR.<: _::m LOJ.):JS 7 0? S~-· . ... :T:w; OPE i.TI ONS 

1°/ ~ui1~:: _EZ.2 
.,J I nd'·_v j_d•:al h ouses : . 2, cnc$ (1 ) x 2v , OO , -•••• , •••••.••. 
- 1::1scnr:r ;.-·~bl-ic bt~ildi.n3::; a ~ 2C ~ ,0':)0$ 

- e · . • v'l . + , ., ,,..,, ~ 11)-=-· -t l~~ ~';·•r .. ... l· ec ' )rl 1 n ~ .. ,..,-' - ....... ~ .... ~ ~(- . es 
4
.. _ t,. ~ .!. __ t.. \ .... _v .L .. . -"- !. . .L \:> C. :.~ '-l. \. ... : -- - ~-c .t. l .:. ~.!..J- _ • • • • • • • • • . • · • ... . . 

:_-:- Cl3C~1r "~r SC ~"'!O Ol b ~lild 4 _ .... 0 S ••••••••• • . • • •••••• -.......... . ..... . 
... - .. .. . . •- . • • •• t - . - . 

Co1~1?!~lr!i t:r ~-- :::-JJ - .. \r:; o~- c !.1 -s~tT~:. ct-;o_.1 2."'C !.G 1 C : ~ 

1-:er v.11.i t , 10 -·.nit s . . ...... ... ~ ..... ~ ~ ~ ~ - :, .. ...... -.· ~ ·. -.. . . ~ ~ ~ ~ _ 
- ""'otl st.:._:_ c·' j oz-: of 5 .12.SG1'1r 't., ... ~- ~ :t :r·l~ ts •.•.... .................... "' ,... . -

2°/ Lo:u1s f or Sta.ctin ·· O')er z..t ·oy-s (Life "·.nn:..lity)· -----... ----~ - -· _.., ____ _ 
i:~osq~ ·~ it o NG "i:s : : 

2 1 1 ~0S C' J.i to nets fe:t f<.-..:.-:l i1J ::-_t 
150$ ~ac (, : : 15·::. X 2 X 2C 1 . ~ •... ~ .. ~· •. •. • ... • .. •. . . . . . . .. •. •. . .. ... •· •· .. 

- Eb3er·Ci2..l r~~~e d.i c i11e s ...... ... " ... _ .. . '! • "' • •••• • • •• 

Sv_bsistenco : 

4 , 00C , COO$ 
2 ,000 , '---00$ 

6, uCC , OO O$ 
5GO, OOO$ 

l oon$ 1'81~ .('~' ," · l,r · __ J . v ..._.... J. O .. l .!. _ v • l , CCC!~ X 2C , 0('0 ..... ~ .•..•.....•...• 20,000 , C,.:O$ 
- Pt:rchase of essent 1.~ 1 ut ensils : : 
Wat r -i r..r , c ooh.n c: - -:·ot: : 2om.~ · •er . 

l .l - - .a. 4 

f a"':li ]_~r 2 OJ x 2C , 000 • ••••.. ~ . ~ ! ~ '! , t! • , •. • ~ ~ .. ! • ~ ... . . ..... ...... . 

- 7i'an·,, ~ n -, -i lilnle,-: e·lt c 3 o':· n e- "0 a '' l. l v . .... •1.. . .... . __ .. • ... ... .L v 'i' A. i .l ,l _ ..) • 

30(' X 20 1 000 . ..... · . . · .............. , " , ... ~ .. ~ ..... , . . .... . 

- Eiscellanoc,~s ''fOrk (road and ,~-... ..~. ·~, orlr) e C!....!. t. 1 ! _ ··'- ...... .... . • •• • • • •• . • . • . 

- Lm·r-:;m-.re Gd h~r::1rz.:.1.l i c :;:-: · :~'::;s 
( c. 0 ·- ' 1;"1-r> s \ 
' 1.,) l ... J .1. 1 \ I 

·:;Gn e : a1 Total 

(1) _·.:;stii:·~:;,t es ::_,ivcn_ by 1ocal a- · 'Chc~-i h es : . 

4 ' c c ' 000$ 

6, o - ce-o~ 
-~-~ 

n!' 5' l~ or:oc uo , \ .. ) , ·-· ~ 

the v· ood and tr~ c::.· '· c:·; vr:_ l be ~ ·-:r c t-1o.se d _;__ n t he v_·_ciL::'. t ;_,- of 1~1- Dien . 
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INSTALLATION WORK AND LOANS FOR STARTING OPE ATIONS

1°/ Buildings

- Individual houses: 2,000$ (1) X 20,000 40,000,000$
Mascnry public buildings at 200,000$-

per unit (10 infirmaries and 10 maternities 4,000,000$
Mascary school buildings 2,000,000$-

- Community Fall-wood construction at 20,000$
2,000,000$per unit, 10 units
2,000,000$- Construction of 5 masonry markets
50,000,000$

2°/ Loans for Starting Operations (Life Annuity)

Mosquito Nets:
- 2 mosquito nets per family at

6,000,000$150$ each: 150 X 2 x 20,000
500,000$- Essential medicines

Subsistence:

1,000$ per family: 1,000$ X 20,000 20,000,000$
-Purchase of essential utensils:
Water jar, cooking-pot: 200$ per

4,000,000$family 200 X 20,000
- Farming implements 300$ per family:

6,000,000$300 X 20,000
86,500,000$

3
0
/ Work:

- Miscellaneous work (road and earthwork) 4,500,000$
500,000$- Low-powered hydraulic pumps

(50 pumps)

General Total 91,500,000$

(1) Estimates Liven by local authorities:
the wood and thatch will be purchased in the vicinity of An-Eien.
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BUDGET--

- Estimated starting cost 950,000

- Salaries 3,484,000$-
- Ploughing Equipment 35,500,000$-

- Miscellaneous Equipment 828,100$-

- Transportation Equipment 3,600,000$-
- Medical Supplies 97,000g-

- Seeds 13,40,000$-

- Motor Fuel and Lubricants 10,257,360$-

- Repair upon Completion of Season 7,000,00C$-
- Financial Estimates 91,500,000$-

171,697,260$-

plus 10% security mar_in for

incidentals 17,169,726.

188,866,986..TOTAL

THAT IS: 188,566,916$ -
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JXPE..NDI TU P~~S SCHEDULE 

DECEl"'IBER 1955. 
..:.. Estimat ed startin ~ Cost 
- Purchase of Plou _" hin . ~ Equipment 
- Purcha se of Vehicl~ 

- ~ Pu r chase of Li scellaneous Ec~uiprnent 
~ Medica l Suppli es 

10% Security Hn r ; in 

JANUARY 19~! 
; - Sa l a ri es 

- Fu el and Lubri ca nts 
(1) -- -!fork Eificiency Bonuses 

10% Security JVIa ~in 

:··_,_,3RUARY 1956 
- Sa l aries 
- Fuel nd L' Lb r i cant s 

( l) - ·Ho r k E 'f icienc y Bonus es 

l 0%Securi ty lvJB. r ;sin 

~ Salar .i es 
~ Fuel a nd Lubrica nts 

(l) - Hor{ Ef fi ciency Bonu ses 

10% Security Har ',~ in 

f :-'rtiL 1956 
- S:'.l<ir leG 
- Fuel a nd Lubricants 

(l) ~ Vlork Eff iciency 3onus es 
~ Fina ncial Estimat es , Ins t allation, Sta rtinb ----~-­
..:· Soeds 

950 , 000 ~ 
35,500:000 . 
3, 6oo,ooo. 

828 ,100. 
97,000 . 

40, 975, 100. 
4, 097, 51.0 . 

'7{r ; 000 
I / t - J t 

2, 564- , 340. 
? ~) , 20) . 

3 ,h35 , 5L~O . 
JLd , 554 . 

3,779, 094. 

792 , 000. 
2 , 5 64,340~ 

79, 200. 

3 , LI-35·, 540. 
343 , 554 . 

- 3;779' 094. 

792.-, 000. 
2,564-;340. 

79, 200 . 

3,435 ,540. 
343 , 55LI- u 

3,779.094 . 

? ~; :;. ' O.JCJ • 
2, 564, 340 · 

79,200. 
')l ' 500 ' 000 . 
-i ,, I ' ' ') U' " ' 
, _ l_. , •. ~ · • , ... ; v• 

113 ,415, 540 .. 
11, 3~. 1, 554 . 

l-2L~ , 7 )7 , 09L1- ,-
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EXPENDITURES SCHEDULE

DECEMBER 1955
950,000.- Estimated Starting Cost

35,500,000.- Purchase of Ploughing Equipment
3,600,000.- Purchase of Vehicles

828,100.- Purchase of Miscellaneous Equipment
97,000.- Medical Supplies

40,975,100.
10% Security Margin 4,097,510.

45,072,610.

JANUARY 1956
792,000.- Salaries

2,564,340.- Fuel and Lubricants
(1) - Work Efficiency Bonuses 79,200.

3,435,540.
10% Security Margin 343,554.

3,779,094.

BRUARY 1956
- Salaries 792,000.
- Fuel and Lubricants 2,564,340.

(1) - Work Efficiency Bonuses 79,200.

3,435,540.
10%Security Margin 343,554.

3,779,094.

MARCH 1956
- Salaries 792,000.
- Fuel and Lubricants 2,564,340.

(1) - Work Efficiency Bonuses 79,200.

3,435,540.
10% Security Margin 343, 554.

3,779.094.

APRIL 1956
- Salaries 792,000.
- Fuel and Lubricants 2,564,340.

(1) - Work Efficiency Bonuses 79,200.
- Financial Estimates, Installation, Starting 91,500,000.
- Seeds #18,400,000.

113,415,540.
10% Security Mar in 11,341,554.

124,757,094.
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VJ-~.Y - JUNE J..~j(: 

- Rcr <!.il' c. ; (.. ;·. co.:~jletion of season 
plu s 10';~ S-· ~·urity .•1 r _ i n 

C<Y• .t ' o.'~ . 

.. r; ·;oo -ooo.· 
. ' . ' 

, 

- 20 - Cont'd.

MAY - JUNE 1956

- Repair upon completion of season 7,000,000.
plus 10% S urity margin 700,000.

7,700,000.
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"C:JCL PSICN 

Ir: rJur·suJ.hce of ::, s D(;cr e e Nq . ;.: ~J..,-.a e st.qbl i d lL1 tlie er ,ei · Gnc~/ l oan 
s~~·stem b~r t h e "Cr...: cl i t P...: .'::'l l rJ.ii.·o A r · cole 11 ., v,r ·"' ich pr ovi des for each f amily 
a loan of 1,500$ ·cr P··.-: co::st 1·· .c tion of n ·rt ·n ~ 1l ot e" 3.n(; 5CO~ .;er hectare 
t>f semi-di r ect cult · vati on we h ve ( o ·, t 1'.:: ~ / ~.i' > cr ~ ~\ it) : 

. )( \ 0 '' .· .. v., \ . ._ . 
'-' 

. - ·"" 
.-. u··, ... rv) 
,.._ '~· ..,, 

J O, O'X .. , OvO • 
~; o , 00J , oou· ~ 

-c;-o, u~o , o:JO • 

- , "· c · ' · - ()6 ,L.::.u ., ·.;:(.h; , .L .• 

3ut i ven t, (,.:.-L CL ti··is buc et , c-~ e recov·e r abl e equipment r epresent s 
a va lue of : 

E< ':u. i · '-:-.cnt 
- r.-liscel laneous Equipment 
- Transpo rtation Equi pment 

The a ctua l co st of t h s pro~ r m ~~11 be: 

128 , 866, 106 - 39 , 928,100 : 
plus 15% fo r i ncid ent a ls 

35 , 500JOOO; 
828; 100 . 

3, 600; 000 ; 

39;928,100 

88 , 938,006 . 
103 ,000 ,000 
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CCNCL USION

ACTUAL COST OF PROGRAM

In pursuance of the Decree No. 29-a establishing the ener ency loan
system by the "Credit Pepulaire A ricole", which provides for each family
a loan of 1,,500$ or the construction of a "poillote" and 500$ per hectare
of semi-direct cultivation we have (on the 1955 credit):

30,000,000.1,500 $ X 20,000
30,000,000.500 $ : 3 hav x 20,000

60,000,000.

The capita invested will therefore be:
128,865,106.188,866,106 - 60,000,000:

But iven that on this buc et, the recoverable equipment represents
a value of:

35,500,000.- Equipment
- Miscellaneous Equipment 828,100.

3,600,000.- Transportation Equipment

39,928,100

The actual cost of the program will be:

88,938,006.128,866,106 - 39,928,100:
plus 15% for incidentals 103,000,000
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The :ii.li;l e ._ e:1t rd: 7. on of the :"resent fro _:e c t .:,~ e ::~ :,: it s the es ·i:a.ul:i:.L .. cnt of 

a co:rd m:. of s e ccr ~- 1 wh.i cn ' i l l be ~- lac e d ::<.t the ext rer;_e ·:-est-end of t~-.te 

Lor ... .::; s c t:ye~'l , ?.ach .~-i.u. 2.i~ ·a ( crt the extrene lir.J.it of the arabl e land (1) be' ond 

whi ch a . .:.~e lo c r:ted '· l1e floo ded l :.:nd ·•1d :: r est of t!;e Tr 2~:r,1 2.:::-e<.:.. 

allm-r 71S to set :_··-!J 2.. s Gcond c o~ d~·;.1 of sec·.' :cit y . 

·;Ie v'Til J. : : us i1avc c:rec~ted t :ro ~cc·H·it.,r ~es 1, hic h f2.c :\.l-i_i:2.te i:.~1e _( :.ci ­

fi c .:-~t ~ .O .'l \•TOT k ~·-n ·(:be -~·J'CSt , 

( l ) Q.1 tr1G Lon:s c t7en - ::?.n.c . .:;ia canal 2..11d en ·i:he c t::nu.l f·~ c;::~ Son:: 

Cuibe to ~tot~o t . 

( 2 ) .'.c i:v a11J :'.r..c1.er st:~d:r an d v-rh ich will e developed o ;. t he 

-
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The implementation of the present project permits the establishment of

a cordon of security which will be placed at the extreme west-end of the

Longscwyen, Rachzia area (at the extreme limit of the arable land (1) beyond

which are located the flooded land and forest of the Tram area.

The carrying out of a second project called the "Canan Project will

allow us to set up a second cordon of security.

We will thus have created two security ones which facilitate the paci-

fication work in the west.

(1) On the Longscuyen-Pachzia canal and on the canal from Song

Caibe to Thotnot.

(2) Actually under study and which will be developed on the

Fachien-Caman axis.
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